OPINION

(OLEC 93-26)

September 28, 1993

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


A legislator is requested to speak for an honorarium under the new ethics code.


Question 1.  May the legislator sign over an honorarium check to a 501(C) 3 non-profit organization and not be in violation of the ethics code?


Question 2.  May the legislator decline an honorarium with the understanding it will be paid directly to a 501(C) 3 non-profit organization?


Question 3.  May the legislator speak on behalf of a program administered by a 501(C) 3 organization with an honorarium payment made to the program.

DISCUSSION:


Section 6.747 (1) of the Ethics Code provides that "A legislator shall not accept any compensation in consideration for an appearance, speech, or article unless the appearance, speech, or article is both related to the legislator's employment outside the General Assembly and is unrelated to his position as a legislator."


This language is quite specific in prohibiting a member of the General Assembly from accepting an honorarium for any appearance, speech, or article related to his official responsibilities as a legislator.  In such circumstances, it would not be permissible for a 
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legislator to direct an honorarium to another individual or organization.  A legislator should not attempt to exercise any control over a proposed honorarium.

OPINION:


The Code of Ethics prohibits a member of the General Assembly from accepting an honorarium in connection with an appearance, speech, or article related to his official duties.  A legislator should not attempt to exercise any control over a proposed honorarium by directing it to another individual or organization.

